CITY OF HEALDSBURG

RESOLUTION NO. 136-2013

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HEALDSBURG APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ONE 10 WHEEL CAB AND CHASSIS WITH HYDRAULIC HOOK, ROLL-OFF, AND DUMP SYSTEM ALONG WITH THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A FLATBED AND CABLE HOOK SYSTEM FOR A 2006 FORD F450 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$209,319.83

WHEREAS, the California Air Resources Board (CARB) implemented the Diesel Particulate Matter Control Measure for On-road Heavy Duty diesel-fueled Vehicles Owned and Operated by Public Agencies and Utilities (Title XIII, California Code of Regulations Sections 2020 and 2022); and

WHEREAS, City trucks #2, #8, and #9, are not in compliance with CARBs new regulations; and

WHEREAS, these trucks are at or beyond their planned replacement life of 12 years; and

WHEREAS, one new cab and chassis equipped with a hook and roll-off system could serve the purpose of three individual trucks; and

WHEREAS, City staff prepared specifications and invited bids for a 10 wheel cab and chassis with hydraulic hook and roll off system; and

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2013 eight bids were received with Tom's House of Hydraulics of West Sacramento, CA being the apparent low bidder in an amount of \$209,319.83; and

WHEREAS, staff has reviewed the bid submitted by Tom's House of Hydraulics and found it to meet all the requirements of the specifications; and

WHEREAS, the conversion to a hook and roll off system will make Truck #2 and #9 unnecessary warranting the surplus of these vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act and Title 14, the California Code of Regulations ("CEQA Guidelines"), Section 15378(b)(2), continued administrative actions do not qualify as a "Project".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Healdsburg hereby:

1. Approve the purchase of one 10-wheel cab and chassis with hydraulic hook, roll-off, and dump system along with the purchase and installation of a flatbed and cable hook system for a 2006 Ford F450.

- 2. Award a purchase order to Tom's House of Hydraulics in the amount of \$209,319.83.
- 3. Approve additional appropriations from the Vehicle Replacement Fund in the amount of \$209,320.

FY2014 budget increased by the following amounts:

510-5110-441.47-01	Streets - Vehicle Replacement	\$52,329.96
520-5120-441.47-01	Water - Vehicle Replacement	\$52,329.96
530-5130-441.47-01	Wastewater - Vehicle Replacement	\$52,329.96
531-5131-441.47-01	Storm Drains - Vehicle Replacement	\$52,329.95

Funding source for increases:

2 4111111111111111111111111111111111111						
Fund 602	Vehicle Service Fund	\$209,320.00				

- 4. Authorize the City's Purchasing Officer to surplus City trucks 2 and 9 after receiving the complete order from Tom's House of Hydraulics.
- 5. Find that pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act and Title 14, the California Code of Regulations ("CEQA Guidelines"), Section 15378(b)(2), continued administrative actions do not qualify as a "Project" and therefore requires no further review.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, this 18th day of November 2013, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers: (5) Chambers, McCaffery, Plass, Wood and Mayor Jones

NOES: Councilmembers: (0) None

ABSENT: Councilmembers: (0) None

ABSTAINING: Councilmembers: (0) None

SO ORDERED:

ATTEST:

Jones, Mayor



2904 Duluth Street W. Sacramento, CA 95691 916-372-9692



Quote #: 22182

Date: 8/2/2013

CustID: 31921

Thank you for the opportunity to quote your business, please call if you have any questions.

City of Healdsburg Public Works Department 401 Griove Street Healdsburg, CA 95448 City of Healdsburg Public Works Department 550 Westside Road Healdsburg, CA 95448

Attn: Rosa Gutierrez

Qty>=	Description	eMail: rgutierrez@ci.healdsburg.ca.us	Unit Price	Ext Price	
1	Bid Item #1: Cab	and Chassis	\$109,945.00	\$109,945.00	r
	- Freightline:	r 114SD			
1	Bid Item #2: Hoo	kloader	\$38,900.00	\$38,900.00	~
	height jib - Cable Contro - Full Aluming - Rear hitch - Hotshift PTO - Whelen Strob	um Diamond Plate Fenders De Lamp lboxes, one per side oller			

All prices are FOB unless stated otherwise. This quotation is good for 30 days, subject to our inspection and/or rejection of any materials that might be received by us for processing and subject to change or withdrawal without notice. Materials or parts to be plated must be of plating quality. Acceptance of this quotation is confirmed by issue and acceptance of a purchase order and/or receipt and processing of the parts with reference to this quotation. This quotation was made expressly upon your request and is confidential and non transferable. We will exercise the utmost care while processing your parts or order but limit our liability to the quoted price.

Terms of Sale:	Tom's House of Hydraulics		
Net30	Authorized by:sEnochian		
	Date: 11/19/2013		





2904 Duluth Street W. Sacramento, CA 95691 916-372-9692 Quote #: 22182

Page 2 of 5

Date: 8/2/2013

CustID: 31921

Thank you for the opportunity to quote your business, please call if you have any questions.

City of Healdsburg Public Works Department 401 Griove Street Healdsburg, CA 95448

City of Healdsburg Public Works Department 550 Westside Road Healdsburg, CA 95448

Attn: Rosa Gutierrez

Qty>=	Description	eMail: rgutierrez@ci.healdsburg.ca.us	Unit Price	Ext Price
1	Bid Item #3: Dum	p Body	\$16,695.00	\$16,695.00
	- 3/16" AR400 - 36" High Sid - 60" Headboar - 42" Tailgate - 8" Spreader - Ladder steps - Rope hooks (- Pulltarp mou with vinyl tar - A-Frame and 61.75" Hook He	es with cheater board slots d with 1/4 Cab Guard , Air Release, Air high lift Apron and grab handles at front corners 4) per side and (2) on rear nted to top of cheater board slots p rear rollers for hookloader with		
1	Bid Item #4: Quic	k Sander	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
		supplied unit sconnects required on truck er beyond of hookloader valve with		

All prices are FOB unless stated otherwise. This quotation is good for 30 days, subject to our inspection and/or rejection of any materials that might be received by us for processing and subject to change or withdrawal without notice. Materials or parts to be plated must be of plating quality. Acceptance of this quotation is confirmed by issue and acceptance of a purchase order and/or receipt and processing of the parts with reference to this quotation. This quotation was made expressly upon your request and is confidential and non transferable. We will exercise the utmost care while processing your parts or order but limit our liability to the quoted price.

Terms of Sale: Tom's House of Hydraulics		
Net30	Authorized by:sEnochian	
	Date: 11/19/2013	



2904 Duluth Street W. Sacramento, CA 95691 916-372-9692 Quote #: 22182

Page 3 of 5

Date: 8/2/2013 CustID: 31921

Thank you for the opportunity to quote your business, please call if you have any questions.

City of Healdsburg Public Works Department 401 Griove Street Healdsburg, CA 95448 City of Healdsburg Public Works Department 550 Westside Road Healdsburg, CA 95448

Attn: Rosa Gutierrez

Qty>=	Description	eMail: rgutierrez@ci.healdsburg.ca.us	Unit Price	Ext Price
1	Bid Item #5.4: Har	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	
	apron) - Convert Elect and one 4-pin)	ed (remove toolbox and cut rear cical to quick disconnect (one 6-pin came and rear rollers		
1	Bid Item #5.5 & #5	6.6: Install Switch N Go	\$15,630.00	\$15,630.00
	- Install Fender Install Quick Install Tekor Install Back Install mudfler Install Whele	t Disconnects Isha Brake Controller Up Alarm wire to OEM dash switch		

All prices are FOB unless stated otherwise. This quotation is good for 30 days, subject to our inspection and/or rejection of any materials that might be received by us for processing and subject to change or withdrawal without notice. Materials or parts to be plated must be of plating quality. Acceptance of this quotation is confirmed by issue and acceptance of a purchase order and/or receipt and processing of the parts with reference to this quotation. This quotation was made expressly upon your request and is confidential and non transferable. We will exercise the utmost care while processing your parts or order but limit our liability to the quoted price.

Terms of Sale:	Tom's House of Hydraulics	raulics	
Net30	Authorized by:sEnochian		
	Date: 11/19/2013		



2904 Duluth Street W. Sacramento, CA 95691 916-372-9692 Quote #: 22182

Page 4 of 5

Date: 8/2/2013

CustID: 31921

Thank you for the opportunity to quote your business, please call if you have any questions.

City of Healdsburg Public Works Department 401 Griove Street Healdsburg, CA 95448

City of Healdsburg Public Works Department 550 Westside Road Healdsburg, CA 95448

Attn: Rosa Gutierrez

Qty>=	Description	eMail: rgutierrez@ci.healdsburg.ca.us	Unit Price	Ext Price	
1	Bid Item #5.7: New	Bid Item #5.7: New Flatbed			
	- 24" Aluminum (3) aluminum sl	ch-N-Go Equipment Platform Stake Sides with steel stakes and ats Parp mounted to headboard with mesh			
1	Bid Item #5.8: Mod	lify Dump Bed	\$2,449.00	\$2,449.00 X	
	- Install Pull - Install Tie D	Subframe and rear rollers Tarp with Vinyl Tarp Oown Hooks: (4) per side, (2) on rear active tape on sides and rear			
1	Price Increase: Bid	Item #1	\$1,875.00	\$1,875.00	
	THE FREIGHTLINE	GETTING ORDER ISSUED THE PRICE OF R CHASSIS INCREASED TO ACCOMMODATE HE NEW MODEL YEAR		· ·	
	Sales Tax (8.75%)		\$17,055.89	\$17,055.89	

All prices are FOB unless stated otherwise. This quotation is good for 30 days, subject to our inspection and/or rejection of any materials that might be received by us for processing and subject to change or withdrawal without notice. Materials or parts to be plated must be of plating quality. Acceptance of this quotation is confirmed by issue and acceptance of a purchase order and/or receipt and processing of the parts with reference to this quotation. This quotation was made expressly upon your request and is confidential and non transferable. We will exercise the utmost care while processing your parts or order but limit our liability to the quoted price.

Terms of Sale:	Tom's House of Hydraulics
Net30	Authorized by:sEnochian
	Date: 11/10/2013

į



2904 Duluth Street W. Sacramento, CA 95691 916-372-9692 Quote #: 22182

Page 5 of 5

Date: 8/2/2013

CustID: 31921

Thank you for the opportunity to quote your business, please call if you have any questions.

City of Healdsburg Public Works Department 401 Griove Street Healdsburg, CA 95448 City of Healdsburg Public Works Department 550 Westside Road Healdsburg, CA 95448

Attn: Rosa Gutierrez

Qty>= D

Description

eMail: rgutierrez@ci.healdsburg.ca.us

Unit Price

Ext Price

TOTAL

\$211,408.89

All prices are FOB unless stated otherwise. This quotation is good for 30 days, subject to our inspection and/or rejection of any materials that might be received by us for processing and subject to change or withdrawal without notice. Materials or parts to be plated must be of plating quality. Acceptance of this quotation is confirmed by issue and acceptance of a purchase order and/or receipt and processing of the parts with reference to this quotation. This quotation was made expressly upon your request and is confidential and non transferable. We will exercise the utmost care while processing your parts or order but limit our liability to the quoted price.

1	el	m	S	Of	Sa	le:

Tom's House of Hydraulics

Net30

Authorized by:___sEnochian

Date: 11/19/2013

4	
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
	¥